

Nos. 12-3176, 12-3644

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, individually and as
representative of the United States
of America, et al.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 12-cv-331

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Senators John
McCain, Lindsey Graham,
and Kelly Ayotte
in Support of Appellants**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
LEE A. CASEY
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
(202) 861-1783
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	5
Background.....	6
A. The Executive Branch Detains the Enemy Pursuant to Congressional Authorization in the AUMF	6
B. Congress Endorses the Executive’s Detention Framework.....	9
Argument	14
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Section 1021 Was Intended Other than To Affirm the AUMF Detention Framework	14
A. The District Court Ignored Congress’s Intention in Enacting Section 1021	14
B. The District Court’s Pinched View of Detention Authority Under the AUMF Ignores Consistent Executive Practice and Case Law	20
II. Section 1021 Is Constitutional.....	26
A. Section 1021 Is Supported by the War Power, as Informed by the Law of War	26
B. Exercises of the Power To Declare War Are Not Subject to Vagueness or Overbreadth Analysis	29
C. All Three Branches Have Approved the Detention Authority Expressed in § 1021	32

III. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Precludes Adjudication of the Plaintiffs' Claims.....	33
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19, 23, 24, 25, 32
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Al Odah v. Bush</i> , 593 F.Supp.2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009)	15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15
<i>Almerfeddi v. Obama</i> , 654 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22, 24
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Bensayah v. Obama</i> , 610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1020)	22, 24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	8, 30
<i>Brito v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2008)	34
<i>DeCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973)	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	30
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , No. 11-1257, 2012 WL 4874564 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2012)	19, 28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)	25
<i>Hatim v. Gates</i> , 632 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)	35
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23

<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	33
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	30
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	15
<i>Orlando v. Laird</i> , 443 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1971)	35
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	17
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	30
<i>Salahi v. Obama</i> , 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 548 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	31
<i>Uthman v. Obama</i> , 637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3, 32
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	34

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 950t	27
33 U.S.C. § 381	27
33 U.S.C. § 382	27

Authorization for the Use of Military Force, S.J. Res. 107-23, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (2011)	13
Pub. L. 7-4, 2 Stat. 129 (1802)	29
Pub. L. 12-102, 2 Stat. 755 (1812)	29
Pub. L. 13-110, 3 Stat. 230 (1815)	9
Pub. L. 15-77, 3 Stat. 510 (1819)	27
Pub. L. 15-101, 3 Stat. 532 (1819)	27
Pub. L. 17-7, 3 Stat. 721 (1823)	27
Pub L. 77-328, 55 Stat. 795 (1941)	29
Pub L. 77-331, 55 Stat. 796 (1941)	29

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage & Eric Schmitt, <i>U.S. to Prosecute a Somali Suspect in Civilian Court</i> , N.Y. Times (July 5, 2011)	11
Curtis Bradley & Jack Goldsmith, <i>Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047 (2005)	6, 21, 27, 28
<i>The Federalist No. 74</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	29
Letter from Senator Joe Lieberman, et al., to Eric Holder, Attorney General (Jan. 25, 2010)	10
Letter from Senator Mark Kirk, et al., to Eric Holder, Attorney General (July 6, 2011)	11
Letter from Senator Mitch McConnell, et al., to Eric Holder, Attorney General (Jan. 27, 2010)	10

Letter from Senator Orrin Hatch, et al., to Eric Holder, Attorney General (Jan. 21, 2010)	10
Memorandum Regarding Government’s Detention Authority (March 13, 2009)	8, 9, 15
Presidential Statement on Signing H.R. 1540, <i>reprinted in</i> 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. S13.....	13, 15
Statement of Administrative Policy, National Defense Authorization Act (Nov. 17, 2011)	17
Walter Pincus, <i>Christmas Day bomb suspect was read Miranda rights nine hours after arrest</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 15, 2010	10
The White House, <i>National Strategy for Combating Terrorism</i> (2003).....	7
